506913923 10/08/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6960758

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WAGEWORKS, INC.	10/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	IL1-1145/54/63, P.O. BOX 6026		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60680-6026		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7529700	
Patent Number:	8392310	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932622

Email:gayle.grocke@lw.comCorrespondent Name:LATHAM & WATKINS LLPAddress Line 1:330 N. WABASH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049067-0096	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAYLE D. GROCKE	
SIGNATURE:	/gdg/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/08/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

506913923

source=HealthEquity - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (126970487.1)#page1.tif source=HealthEquity - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (126970487.1)#page2.tif

source=HealthEquity - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (126970487.1)#page3.tif

source=HealthEquity - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (126970487.1)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 057744 FRAME: 0480 source=HealthEquity - Patent Security Agreement (Executed) (126970487.1)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 057744 FRAME: 0481

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 8, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Patent Security Agreement"), is made by WageWorks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity and together with its successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, HealthEquity, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), has entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of October 8, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the banks and other financial institutions and entities from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 8, 2021, in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"). Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral (as defined below), to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any successor office thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

- **I. GRANT OF SECURITY**. The Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Patent Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Grantor's Obligations:
 - (i) all U.S. patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each issued patent and patent application identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto, (ii) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and other violations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, payments arising out of any other sale, lease, license or other disposition thereof and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements and other violations thereof), (v) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, reexaminations and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon, (vi) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, and (vii) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- **II.** <u>RECORDATION</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer, as applicable, record this Patent Security Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 057744 FRAME: 0482

- III. <u>EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by facsimile or other electronic imaging means), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- **IV.** GOVERNING LAW. This Patent Security Agreement and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate in any way hereto or the negotiation, execution or performance thereof or the transactions contemplated hereby, unless otherwise expressly set forth therein, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the state of New York.
- V. <u>CONFLICT PROVISION</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Patent Security Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

WAGEWORKS, INC.

Name: Tyson Murdock

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 057744 FRAME: 0484

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: L. L. Lathrop

Title: Executive Director

Schedule 1

PATENTS

Title	App. No. App. Date	Patent / Pub. No. Issue / Pub. Date	Owner
Single-source multi-conduit apparatuses and methods for adjudicating pretax expenses	10/193,403 7/10/2002	7,529,700 5/5/2009	WageWorks, Inc.
Systems for automated identification and processing of qualifying expenses for taxadvantaged accounts and automated initiation of related account transactions	12/944,042 11/11/2010	8,392,310 3/5/2013	WageWorks, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 057744 FRAME: 0486

RECORDED: 10/08/2021